# **BILL ANALYSIS**

H.B. 2329 By: Springer Natural Resources Committee Report (Unamended)

## BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE

It has been noted that the North Montague County Water Supply District, in conjunction with the City of Nocona, has requested that the district be dissolved. H.B. 2329 provides for such dissolution.

## CRIMINAL JUSTICE IMPACT

It is the committee's opinion that this bill does not expressly create a criminal offense, increase the punishment for an existing criminal offense or category of offenses, or change the eligibility of a person for community supervision, parole, or mandatory supervision.

#### **RULEMAKING AUTHORITY**

It is the committee's opinion that this bill does not expressly grant any additional rulemaking authority to a state officer, department, agency, or institution.

## ANALYSIS

H.B. 2329 requires the directors of the North Montague County Water Supply District to wind up the district's affairs and, on December 31, 2019, dissolves the district, extinguishes the directors' terms, and transfers all of the district's assets and liabilities to the City of Nocona.

H.B. 2329, effective January 1, 2020, repeals Chapter 12, Acts of the 53rd Legislature, 1st Called Session, 1954.

## EFFECTIVE DATE

Except as otherwise provided, September 1, 2019.